

No. 21-147

**United States Court of Appeals
for the Federal Circuit**

IN RE APPLE INC.,
Petitioner,

*On Petition for a Writ of Mandamus to the
United States District Court for the Western District of Texas
No. 6:20-CV-00665-ADA
Judge Alan D. Albright*

**CORRECTED BRIEF OF
ACT | THE APP ASSOCIATION AND COMPUTER &
COMMUNICATIONS INDUSTRY ASSOCIATION AS *AMICI
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF APPLE INC.'S COMBINED PETITION
FOR PANEL REHEARING AND REHEARING EN BANC**

Brian Scarpelli
ACT | The App Association
1401 K St NW (Ste 501)
Washington, DC 20004
bscarpelli@actonline.org
(517) 507-1446

Counsel for *Amici Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTEREST	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
INTRODUCTION	4
ARGUMENT	9
I. Failure to Grant Mandamus Would Harm the Patent System and Burden Defendants Generally, Reducing Investment in Product Development	9
A. Increased patent litigation reduces productive economic activity by operating companies.	10
B. This Court’s Panel should rehear the case and grant mandamus.	11
II. The Court Should Rehear the Case <i>En Banc</i> to Resolve Inconsistencies in This Court’s Disparate Approach to Granting Mandamus Hearings that Undermine the Patent System	12
CONCLUSION	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Adobe Inc., In re</i> , 823 F. App’x 929 (Fed. Cir. 2020)	15
<i>Apple Inc., In re, (Apple II)</i> 979 F.3d 1332 (Fed. Cir. 2020)	4
<i>DISH Network, LLC, In re</i> No. 2021-148 (Fed. Cir. Aug. 13, 2021)	12
<i>eBay Inc. v. MercExchange, L.L.C.</i> , 547 U.S. 388 (2006)	6
<i>Google LLC v. Oracle America, Inc.</i> , No. 18-956 at *34 (U.S. Apr. 5, 2021)	11
<i>Google LLC, In re</i> , 914 F.3d 1377 (Fed. Cir. 2019)	7
<i>HP Inc., In re</i> No. 2018-149 (Fed. Cir. Sep. 25, 2018)	15
<i>HP Inc., In re</i> , 826 F. App’x 899, 902 (Fed. Cir. 2020).....	14
<i>Hulu, LLC, In re</i> No. 2021-142, 2021 WL 3278194 (Fed. Cir. Aug. 2, 2021)	6, 12, 15
<i>Intel Corporation, In re</i> , No. 2021-105 (Dec. 23, 2020)	5
<i>Nitro Fluids LLC, In re</i> , 978 F.3d 1308 (2020).....	5
Order Denying Defendant’s Motion to Transfer, <i>Koss Corp. v. Apple Inc.</i> , Case No. 6:20-CV-00665-ADA, Dkt. No. 76 (W.D. Tex. Apr. 22, 2021).....	12, 13
<i>Samsung Elecs. Co Ltd., In re</i> 2 F.4th 1371(Fed. Cir. June 30, 2021)	6, 11, 15

SK hynix Inc., In re
 No. 2021-113 (Feb. 1, 2021) 5

Toyota Motor Corp., In re 747 F.3d 1338, 1340 (Fed. Cir. 2014)..... 14

Tracfone Wireless, Inc., In re (Tracfone I)
 No. 2021-118 (Fed. Cir. Mar. 8, 2021) 5

Tracfone Wireless, Inc., In re (Tracfone II)
 No. 2021-136 (Apr. 20, 2021) 5, 7

TracFone Wireless, Inc., In re 852 F. App’x 537, 540 (Fed. Cir. 2021) ... 14

Uber Techs., Inc., In re
 No. 2021-150 (Fed. Cir. July 8, 2021) 6, 12

Volkswagen of Amer. Inc., In re
 545 F.3d 304 (5th Cir. 2008) 13

STATUTES
 28 U.S.C. § 1404(a) 3, 8, 9, 12, 14

OTHER AUTHORITIES
 Colleen Chien, *Of Trolls, Davids, Goliaths, and Kings: Narratives and Evidence in the Litigation of High-Tech Patents*,
 87 N.C. L. Rev. 1571, 1587-88 (2009) 10

Colleen Chien, *Startups and Patent Trolls*,
 17 Stan. Tech. L. Rev. 461 (2014) 10

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(2)..... 3

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(4)(e)..... 3

Jonas Anderson & Paul R. Gugliuzza, *Federal Judge Seeks Patent Cases*,
 71 Duke L.J. (forthcoming 2021) 4

Paul R. Gugliuzza, *The New Federal Circuit Mandamus*,
45 Ind. L. Rev. 343, 350 (2012) 7

Radmax, Ltd., In re, 720 F.3d 285, 288-90 (5th Cir. 2013).....13

Robin Feldman, *Patent Demands & Startup Companies: The View
from the Venture Capital Community*,
16 Yale J.L. & Tech. 236, 243 (2014)..... 10

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. Art. I, § 8, cl. 8..... 11
